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Status of the International Convention on the Suppression
and Puni shnent of the Crine of Apartheid

Report of the Secretary-General

1. The General Assenbly, in its resolution 3380 (XXX) of 10 Novenber 1975,
requested the Secretary-General to submt to it an annual report on the status
of the International Convention on the Suppression and Puni shment of the Crine
of Apartheid. A list of the 100 States that have signed, ratified or acceded to
the Convention as at 31 August 1996 is contained in the annex.

2. Inits resolution 1995/10 of 17 February 1995, the Conm ssion on Human
Ri ghts decided not to consider the itementitled "Inplenentation of the

I nternational Convention on the Suppression and Puni shment of the Crine of
Apart hei d* and to suspend neetings of the Group of Three established under
article I X of the Convention as fromthe date of adoption of that resolution.
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List of States that have signed,

ANNEX

ratified or

acceded

to the International

Convention on the Suppression

and Puni shnent of the Crine of Apartheid as at

State

Af ghani st an

Al geria

Ant i gua and Bar buda
Argentina

Ar neni a

Azer bai j an
Bahamas

Bahr ai n

Bangl adesh

Bar bados

Bel ar us

Beni n

Bol i vi a

Bosni a and Her zegovi na
Bul gari a

Bur ki na Faso
Bur undi

Canbodi a

Camer oon

Cape Verde
Central African Republic
Chad

Chi na

Col onbi a

Congo

Costa Rica
Croatia

Cuba

Czech Republic
Ecuador

Egypt

El Sal vador

Est oni a

Et hi opi a

Gabon

Ganbi a

Ghana

Qui nea

Guyana

Hai ti

1 August 1996

Date of signature

Date of receipt of the
instrunment of ratification,
accessi on or succession

23 January 1974

6 June 1975

4 March 1974
7 Cctober 1974

27 June 1974
3 February 1976

23 Cctober 1974

12 March 1975

1 March 1974

6
26
7
7
23
16
31
27
5
7
2
30
6
1
18
24
12
28
1
12
8
23
18
23
5
15
12
1
22
12
13
30
21
19
29
29
1
3
30
19

July 1983 a/

May 1982

Cct ober 1982 a/
Novenber 1985
June 1993

August 1996 a/
March 1981 a/
March 1990 a/
February 1985 a/
February 1979 a/
Decenber 1975
Decenber 1974
Cct ober 1993 b/
Sept enber 1993 b/
July 1974

Cct ober 1978
July 1978 a/
July 1981 a/
Novenber 1976 a/
June 1979 a/

May 1981 a/

Cct ober 1974
April 1983 a/
May 1988 a/

Cct ober 1983 a/
Cct ober 1986 a/
Cct ober 1992 b/
February 1977 a/
February 1993 b/
May 1975

June 1977 a/
Novenber 1979 a/
Cct ober 1991 a/
Sept enber 1978 a/
February 1980 a/
Decenber 1978 a/
August 1978 a/
March 1975

Sept enber 1977 a/
Decenber 1977 a/



State

Hungary
I ndi a

Iran (Islamc Republic of)

I raqg
Jamai ca
Jor dan
Kuwai t

Lao People's Denocratic

Republ i c
Latvi a
Lesot ho
Li beria
Li byan Arab Jamahiriya
Madagascar
Mal di ves
Mal i
Mauritani a
Mexi co
Mongol i a
Mozanbi que
Nam bi a
Nepal
Ni car agua
Ni ger
Ni geri a
Qman
Panama
Paki st an
Peru
Phi | i ppi nes
Pol and
Qat ar
Romani a
Russi an Federati on
Rwanda
Sai nt Vincent and the
G enadi nes
Sao Tone and Pri nci pe
Senegal
Seychel | es
Sl ovaki a
Sl oveni a
Sonal i a
Sri Lanka
Sudan
Suri nanme
Syrian Arab Republic

Date of signature
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Date of receipt of the
instrunment of ratification,
accessi on or succession

26

17

18

12
15

10

17

April 1974

July 1975
March 1976
June 1974

May 1974

June 1974
April 1974
May 1976

May 1974

June 1974
March 1975
Sept enber 1974
February 1974
Cct ober 1974

August 1974
Cct ober 1974

January 1974

20
22
18

9
18

1
23

5
14

4

5

8
26
24
19
13

4

8
18
11
12
28
28
31
22
16
27

1
26
15
19
15
26
23

9
5
18
13
28
6
28
18
21
3
18

June 1974

Sept enber 1977 a/
April 1985 a/
July 1975
February 1977
July 1992
February 1977 a/

Cct ober 1981 a/
April 1992 a/

Novenber 1983 a/
Novenber 1976 a/

July 1976 a/
May 1977 al
April 1984 a/

August 1977 a/
Decenber 1988 a/
March 1980 a/
August 1975
April 1983 a/
Novenber 1982 a/
July 1977 a/
March 1980 a/
June 1978 a/
March 1977
August 1991
March 1977
February 1986 a/
Novenber 1978 a/
January 1978
March 1976
March 1975
August 1978
Novenber 1975
January 1981

Novenber 1981 a/
Cct ober 1979 a/
February 1977 a/
February 1978 a/
May 1993 b/
July 1992 b/
January 1975
February 1982 a/
March 1977

June 1980 a/
June 1976



A 51/ 427
Engl i sh
Page 4

State

The former Yugosl av

Republ i ¢ of Macedoni a

Togo

Trini dad and Tobago
Tuni si a

Uganda

Ukr ai ne

United Arab Enmirates
United Republic of Tanzania

Venezuel a
Vi et Nam
Yemen
Yugosl avi a
Zaire
Zanbi a

Zi nbabwe

Date of signature

Date of receipt of the
instrunment of ratification,
accessi on or succession

al/ Accessi on.

b/ Successi on.

7 April 1975

11 March 1975
20 February 1974
9 Septenber 1975

17 Cctober 1974

18
24
29
21
10
10
15
11
28

17
11

14
13

January 1994 b/
May 1984 a/

Cct ober 1979
January 1977 al
June 1986
Novemrber 1975
Cct ober 1975
June 1976 a/
January 1983 a/
June 1981 a/
August 1987 a/
July 1975

July 1978 a/
February 1983 a/
May 1991 a/



