



## **General Assembly**

Distr. GENERAL

A/51/427

27 September 1996

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Fifty-first session Agenda item 108

#### ELIMINATION OF RACISM AND RACIAL DISCRIMINATION

Status of the International Convention on the Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid

### Report of the Secretary-General

- 1. The General Assembly, in its resolution 3380 (XXX) of 10 November 1975, requested the Secretary-General to submit to it an annual report on the status of the International Convention on the Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid. A list of the 100 States that have signed, ratified or acceded to the Convention as at 31 August 1996 is contained in the annex.
- 2. In its resolution 1995/10 of 17 February 1995, the Commission on Human Rights decided not to consider the item entitled "Implementation of the International Convention on the Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid" and to suspend meetings of the Group of Three established under article IX of the Convention as from the date of adoption of that resolution.

96-25637 (E) 241096 /...

#### ANNEX

# List of States that have signed, ratified or acceded to the International Convention on the Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid as at 1 August 1996

		Date of receipt of the
		instrument of ratification,
<u>State</u>	Date of signature	<u>accession or succession</u>
Afghanistan		6 July 1983 <u>a</u> /
Algeria	23 January 1974	26 May 1982
Antigua and Barbuda		7 October 1982 <u>a</u> /
Argentina	6 June 1975	7 November 1985
Armenia		23 June 1993
Azerbaijan		16 August 1996 <u>a</u> /
Bahamas		31 March 1981 <u>a</u> /
Bahrain		27 March 1990 <u>a</u> /
Bangladesh		5 February 1985 <u>a</u> /
Barbados		7 February 1979 <u>a</u> /
Belarus	4 March 1974	2 December 1975
Benin	7 October 1974	30 December 1974
Bolivia		6 October 1993 <u>b</u> /
Bosnia and Herzegovina		1 September 1993 <u>b</u> /
Bulgaria	27 June 1974	18 July 1974
Burkina Faso	3 February 1976	24 October 1978
Burundi		12 July 1978 <u>a</u> /
Cambodia		28 July 1981 <u>a</u> /
Cameroon		1 November 1976 <u>a</u> /
Cape Verde		12 June 1979 <u>a</u> /
Central African Republic		8 May 1981 <u>a</u> /
Chad	23 October 1974	23 October 1974
China		18 April 1983 <u>a</u> /
Colombia		23 May 1988 <u>a</u> /
Congo		5 October 1983 <u>a</u> /
Costa Rica		15 October 1986 <u>a</u> /
Croatia		12 October 1992 <u>b</u> /
Cuba		1 February 1977 <u>a</u> /
Czech Republic		22 February 1993 <u>b</u> /
Ecuador	12 March 1975	12 May 1975
Egypt		13 June 1977 <u>a</u> /
El Salvador		30 November 1979 <u>a</u> /
Estonia		21 October 1991 <u>a</u> /
Ethiopia		19 September 1978 <u>a</u> /
Gabon		29 February 1980 <u>a</u> /
Gambia		29 December 1978 $\underline{a}/$
Ghana		1 August 1978 <u>a</u> /
Guinea	1 March 1974	3 March 1975
Guyana		30 September 1977 <u>a</u> /
Haiti		19 December 1977 <u>a</u> /

		Date of receipt of the instrument of ratification,
<u>State</u>	<u>Date of signature</u>	_accession or succession_
Hungary India Iran (Islamic Republic of)	26 April 1974	20 June 1974 22 September 1977 <u>a</u> / 18 April 1985 <u>a</u> /
Iraq	1 July 1975	9 July 1975
Jamaica	30 March 1976	18 February 1977
Jordan	5 June 1974	1 July 1992
Kuwait		23 February 1977 <u>a</u> /
Lao People's Democratic Republic		5 October 1981 <u>a</u> /
Latvia		14 April 1992 <u>a</u> /
Lesotho		4 November 1983 <u>a</u> /
Liberia		5 November 1976 <u>a</u> /
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya		8 July 1976 <u>a</u> /
Madagascar Maldives		26 May 1977 <u>a</u> /
Mali		24 April 1984 <u>a</u> / 19 August 1977 <u>a</u> /
Mauritania		13 December 1988 a/
Mexico		4 March 1980 a/
Mongolia	17 May 1974	8 August 1975
Mozambique		18 April 1983 <u>a</u> /
Namibia		11 November 1982 <u>a</u> /
Nepal		12 July 1977 <u>a</u> /
Nicaragua		28 March 1980 <u>a</u> /
Niger		28 June 1978 <u>a</u> /
Nigeria	26 June 1974	31 March 1977
Oman	3 April 1974	22 August 1991
Panama	7 May 1976	16 March 1977
Pakistan		27 February 1986 <u>a</u> /
Peru		1 November 1978 <u>a</u> /
Philippines	2 May 1974	26 January 1978
Poland	7 June 1974	15 March 1976
Qatar Romania	18 March 1975 6 September 1974	19 March 1975 15 August 1978
Russian Federation	12 February 1974	26 November 1975
Rwanda	15 October 1974	23 January 1981
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines	13 00000001 1371	9 November 1981 <u>a</u> /
Sao Tome and Principe		5 October 1979 <u>a</u> /
Senegal		18 February 1977 <u>a</u> /
Seychelles		13 February 1978 <u>a</u> /
Slovakia		28 May 1993 <u>b</u> /
Slovenia		6 July 1992 <u>b</u> /
Somalia	2 August 1974	28 January 1975
Sri Lanka	-	18 February 1982 <u>a</u> /
Sudan	10 October 1974	21 March 1977
Suriname		3 June 1980 <u>a</u> /
Syrian Arab Republic	17 January 1974	18 June 1976

<u>b</u>/ Succession.

<u>State</u>	Date of signature	Date of receipt of the instrument of ratification, accession or succession
The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia Togo Trinidad and Tobago Tunisia Uganda Ukraine United Arab Emirates United Republic of Tanzania Venezuela Viet Nam Yemen	7 April 1975 11 March 1975 20 February 1974 9 September 1975	18 January 1994 <u>b</u> / 24 May 1984 <u>a</u> / 29 October 1979 21 January 1977 <u>a</u> / 10 June 1986 10 November 1975 15 October 1975 11 June 1976 <u>a</u> / 28 January 1983 <u>a</u> / 9 June 1981 <u>a</u> / 17 August 1987 <u>a</u> /
Yugoslavia Zaire Zambia Zimbabwe	17 October 1974	1 July 1975 11 July 1978 <u>a</u> / 14 February 1983 <u>a</u> / 13 May 1991 <u>a</u> /

\_\_\_\_